
Country Name Email Organisation 

Albania Alba Ibrahimi
Alba.Ibrahimi@saspac.gov.al

State Agency for Strategic Programming and AID Coordination 
(SASPAC)

Austria Martina Bach bach@oerok.gv.at Office of Austrian Conference on Spatial Planning

Austria Alexander Barnsteiner barnsteiner@oerok.gv.at

Belgium Fabian Massart fabian.massart@uliege.be LEPUR, University of Liege, BE

Belgium Bruno Bianchet bruno.bianchet@uliege.be
Belgium Joachim Vercruysse joachim.vercruysse@ugent.be University of Ghent, BE

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Mersiha Delić
mersiha.delic@dei.gov.ba

Directorate for European Integration

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Sanja Vukadin sanja.vukadin@dei.gov.ba
Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Lejla Šadinlija lejla.sadinlija@dei.gov.ba
Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Lejla Selmanović Lejla.Selmanovic@dei.gov.ba

Bulgaria Simeon Petkov s.petkov@namrb.org National Association of Municipalities, BG

Bulgaria Mariya Yarovaya m.yarovaya@namrb.org

Bulgaria Marusya Gankova m.gankova@namrb.org

Bulgaria Iva Ivanova i.ivanova@namrb.org

Croatia Marko Ercegovic marko@udruga-gradova.hr Association of cities in the Republic of Croatia, HR

Croatia Lucija Jusup lucija@udruga-gradova.hr
Czech Republic Jan Jelínek jan.jelinek@mmr.cz

Czech Republic Marketa Horska
marketa.horska@mmr.cz

Department of Regional Policy, Ministry of Regional 
Development

Czech Republic General email urbact@mmr.cz

Czech Republic Vit Boril Vit.Boril@mmr.gov.cz

Czech Republic Martina Zoulova martina.zoulova@mmr.cz

Denmark
Stine Hildebrandt 
Vendelboe stiven@erst.dk

Danish Business Authority
DE Tourism and Urban development

Denmark
Mette Diernæs 
Søndergaard MetSon@erst.dk

Denmark Mette Hviid Hoff Jakobsen
metjak@erst.dk

Estonia Annika Väiko annika.vaiko@ut.ee University of Tartu

Estonia Anneli Kahrik anneli.kahrik@ut.ee

Estonia Ingmar Pastak ingmar.pastak@ut.ee

Estonia Kristi Post kristi.post@ut.ee

Finland Petri Kahila petri.kahila@uef.fi University of Eastern Finland (Karelian Institute), FI

Finland Timo Hirvonen timo.hirvonen@uef.fi

Finland Matti Fritsch matti.fritsch@uef.fi

France-
Luxembourg

Lauryn Pignarre
Lauryn.PIGNARRE@anct.gouv.fr

Agence Nationale pour la Cohesion des Territoires (ANCT)

Germany Heike Mages
h.mages@deutscher-verband.org

German Association for Housing, Urban and Spatial 
Development, Berlin, DE

Germany Merle Dreessen m.dreessen@deutscher-verband.org

Germany Max Anton Dörr m.doerr@deutscher-verband.org

Germany Lilian Krischer l.krischer@deutscher-verband.org

Greece-Cyprus Maria Papoutsi 

mpapoutsi@mou.gr

Special Service for Strategy, Planning & Evaluation
National Coordination Authority
General Secretariat of Public Investments & ESPA
Ministry of Development & Investments

Hungary Báthoryné Nagy Ildikó Réka
bathoryne.nagy.ildiko.reka@uni-mate.hu

Hungarian University of Agriculture and Life sciences

Hungary General email urbact.hun@gmail.com

Hungary Petra Flóra Pasztói Pasztoi.Petra.Flora@uni-mate.hu

Hungary Katalin Takacs takacs.katalin@uni-mate.hu

Ireland Karl Murphy kmurphy@emra.ie Eastern & Midland Regional Assembly

Ireland Laure Antoniotti LAntoniotti@emra.ie

Italy Moira Rotondo rotondo@anci.it Associazione Nazionale Comuni Italiani (ANCI)

Italy Antonio Ragonesi ragonesi@anci.it

Italy Nicole Verazo verzaro.guest@anci.it

National URBACT Points contacts (as of 05/12/2025)



Italy General email urbact@anci.it

Latvia Anastasija Bizjajeva
Anastasija.Bizjajeva@varam.gov.lv

The Ministry of Smart Administration and Regional Development 
of the Republic of Latvia

Lithuania Gediminas ČESONIS urbact@vilniuspva.lt Joint Technical Secretariat, Ministry of Interior 

Malta Saliba Maria 
maria.saliba.3@gov.mt

The Local Government Division
Ministry for National Heritage, the Arts and Local Government

Malta Cassar Judy judy.cassar.3@gov.mt

Malta Robert Tabone robert.tabone@gov.mt

Moldova Natalia Pulbere natalia.pulbere@gov.md State Chancellery of Republic of Moldova

Moldova Aliona Grigoras aliona.grigoras@gov.md

Montenegro Danijela Andjic danijela.andjic@mep.gov.me Ministry of European Affairs

Montenegro Borka Ljeskovic  borka.ljeskovic@mep.gov.me 

Montenegro Jasana Bulatovic jasna.bulatovic@mep.gov.me

Netherlands Feline Van Bakel feline.vanbakel@platform31.nl Platform 31

Netherlands Martijn Kramer martijn.kramer@platform31.nl

North Macedonia Zuica Zmejkoska
zuica.zmejkovska@sep.gov.mk

The Secretariat for European Affairs, Government of Republic of 
North Macedonia 

Poland Aldo Vargas aldo.vargas@zmp.poznan.pl Association of Polish Cities

Poland Piotr Górka piotr.gorka@zmp.poznan.pl

Portugal Maria João Matos
mmatos@dgterritorio.pt

Ministry for Territorial Cohesion
Directorate General for Territory

Portugal Maria José Efigénio mefigenio@dgterritorio.pt

Portugal Isabel Pina ipina@dgterritorio.pt

Romania Simona Arghire simona.arghire@mdlpa.gov.ro Ministry of Development, Public Works and Administration

Romania Magdalena Voinea  magdalena.voinea@mdlpa.gov.ro

Serbia Rade Mirkovic rade.mirkovic@mei.gov.rs Ministry of European Integration 

Serbia Ivana Davidovic ivana.davidovic@mei.gov.rs 

Serbia Slobodan Aleksic slobodan.aleksic@mei.gov.rs

Slovakia Veronica Cevelova
veronika.cevelova@mirri.gov.sk

 Ministry of Investments, Regional Development and 
Informatization of the Slovak Republic.

Slovakia Lucia Pospišová lucia.pospisova@mirri.gov.sk

Slovenia Petra  Očkerl petra.ockerl@ipop.si Institute for Spatial Policies 

Slovenia Rachela Skrinjar rachela.skrinjar@ipop.si

Slovenia Nina Plevnik nina.plevnik@ipop.si

Spain Isabel Gonzalez isabel.gonzalez@upm.es Universidad Politécnica de Madrid

Spain Ana diez bermejo ana.diez@upm.es

Spain Lucas Alvarez lucas.alvarez@upm.es

Spain Iván Rodríguez Suárez ivan.rsuarez@upm.es

Spain Adam Benammi adam.benammi@upm.es

Sweden Lovisa Petersson lovisa.petersson@tillvaxtverket.se Swedish Agency for Economic and Regional Growth

Sweden Sara Palo sara.palo@tillvaxtverket.se 

Ukraine Tetiana Kucher kucher@kmu.gov.ua The Secretariat of the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine

Ukraine Yana Romaniuk romaniuk@kmu.gov.ua


